Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Scunci International Inc.		03/18/2005	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Conair Corporation	
Street Address:	One Cummings Point Road	
City:	Stamford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06902	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76451700	HEADLINE
Serial Number:	76451701	HEADLINE
Serial Number:	76451702	HEADLINE
Serial Number:	76451703	HEADLINE
Serial Number:	76614819	NO DAMAGE
Serial Number:	76565368	NO-SLIP GRIP
Serial Number:	76565367	THICK HAIR
Serial Number:	76597801	FLEXI-WRAP
Serial Number:	76600671	COMFIE SCRUNCHIE
Serial Number:	76612360	SNAGLESS
Registration Number:	2445684	BOBBY BINS
Registration Number:	2347848	NO DAMAGE
Registration Number:	2378727	MAGIC BUN
Registration Number:	2372291	FRENCH TWIST
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK

900031163 **REEL: 003150 FRAME: 0467**

Registration Number:	2370247	SWEETSTICKS
Registration Number:	2436218	CONCORDE
Registration Number:	2367973	FAB FINDS
Registration Number:	2367852	SPIDER CLIP
Registration Number:	2832881	CUSHIONAIR
Registration Number:	2824446	THE ORIGINAL SCRUNCHIE
Registration Number:	2456644	THE HOT LIST
Registration Number:	1776626	TOPSYTAIL
Registration Number:	1836818	IF YOU CAN PONYTAIL, YOU CAN TOPSYTAIL.
Registration Number:	1751316	TOPSYTAIL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)975-4658

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-351-9164

Email: vindra_richter@conair.com

Correspondent Name: Vindra Richter

Address Line 1: One Cummings Point Road

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06902

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vindra Richter
Signature:	/vindra richter/
Date:	08/31/2005

Total Attachments: 3 source=scunci1#page1.tif source=scunci1#page2.tif source=scunci1#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003150 FRAME: 0468

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

SCÜNCI INTERNATIONAL, INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having its principal place of business at 2200 Byberry Road, Hatboro, PA 19040 (hereafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the service marks, trademarks, and trade names listed on Schedule A attached hereto, together with all registrations and/or applications therefor and any renewals thereof (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, CONAIR CORPORATION, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at One Cummings Point Road, Stamford, CT 06904 (hereafter "Assignee"), pursuant to the Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated as of March 21, 2005, by and among Assignor, Neal Menaged, Lewis M. Hendler, Harold Semanoff, and Assignee (the "Agreement"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, pursuant to the Agreement. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all worldwide right, title and interest, legal and equitable, in and to the Trademarks, together with all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademarks, including the goodwill of that portion of Assignor's business in connection with which it has a bona fide intent to use those Trademarks that were filed on an intent-to-use basis and for which an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use has not yet been filed and accepted by the relevant Trademark Office or other governing authority. The assignment of the Trademarks granted herein includes all rights of action accrued, accruing and to accrue under and by virtue of the Trademarks, including all right to sue or otherwise recover for past, present and future infringement and to receive all damages, payments, costs and fees associated therewith. Assignor shall, at its own cost and expense, execute and deliver any and all instruments and documents and take such further actions as may be necessary or reasonably requested by Assignee to document and record with the appropriate authorities the aforesaid assignment and transfer, provided that Assignee shall be solely responsible for filing and recording such documents.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

1-PH/2863215.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 003150 FRAME: 0469 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Scünci International, Inc., by its duly authorized officer, does hereby set its hand and seal as of this $\frac{1}{1000}$ day of March, 2005.

SCÜNCI INTERNATIONAL, INC.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

HUBLEUHA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me

this day of March, 2005, by

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003150 FRAME: 0470

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

BOBBY BINS BOBBY BINS BOBBY BINS NO DAMAGE NO DAMAGE MAGIC BUN MAGIC BUN FRENCH TWIST SWEETSTICKS SWEETSTICKS CONCORDE FAB FINDS SPIDER CLIP SPIDER CLIP CUSHIONAIR THE ORIGINAL SCRUNCHIE THE HOT LIST

THE HOT LIST TOPSYTAIL

IF YOU CAN PONYTAIL, YOU

CAN TOPSYTAIL TOPSYTAIL U.S. Registration No. 2,445,684
Mexican Registration No. 642,744
Canadian Registration 1,040,693
U.S. Registration No. 2,347,848
Canadian Registration TMA543,881
U.S. Registration No. 2,378,727
Canadian Registration TMA543,885
U.S. Registration No. 2,372,291
U.S. Registration No. 2,370,247
Canadian Registration TMA543,816
U.S. Registration No. 2,436,218
U.S. Registration No. 2,367,973
U.S. Registration No. 2,367,852
Canadian Registration TMA543,817
U.S. Registration No. 2,832,881
U.S. Registration No. 2,824,446

U.S. Registration No. 2,832,881 U.S. Registration No. 2,824,446 U.S. Registration No. 2,456,644 U.S. Registration No. 1,776,626

U.S. Registration No. 1,836,818 U.S. Registration No. 1,751,316

Trademark Applications

HEADLINE
HEADLINE
HEADLINE
HEADLINE
HEADLINE
NO DAMAGE
NO-SLIP GRIP
THICK HAIR
FLEXI-WRAP
COMFIE SCRUNCHIE
SNAGLESS

U.S. Application Serial No. 76/451,700 U.S. Application Serial No. 76/451,701 U.S. Application Serial No. 76/451,702 U.S. Application Serial No. 76/451,703 Canadian Application No.1,151,875 U.S. Application Serial No. 76/614,819 U.S. Application Serial No. 76/565,368 U.S. Application Serial No. 76/565,367 U.S. Application Serial No. 76/600,671 U.S. Application Serial No. 76/600,671 U.S. Application Serial No. 76/612,360

1-PH/2363215.4

RECORDED: 08/31/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003150 FRAME: 0471